RESOLUTION 114.

Whereas there have been several areas that are adjacent to the City of Albany that could be properly annexed to the city,

Whereas much annexation should properly be made at an early date and before proposed main sewers are constructed,

Whereas numerous petitions have been made designating certain areas that are adjacent to the city that desire to be annexed and that Council does determine that all such areas that are adjacent to the City of Albany in which any expression of the desire to be annexed has been made to the Council by petition or otherwise,

IT IS THEREFORE RASOLVED that the territory hereinafter described and bing adjacent to the City of Albany, Oregon, is considered and determined as being a proper area to be annexed to the City of Albany and that such question of annexation of this territory should be submitted to the qualified voters of the City of Albany and the qualified voters residing in the territory so designated hereafter:

Beginning at the southwest corner of the presently constituted city limits which is the southwest corner of the Bureau of Mines! property and running thence northerly and parallel to the presently constituted city limits to a point on the western boundary line of the city limits of the City of Albany, Linn County, Oregon, where the southern boundary of the Masonic Cemetery if extended easterly intersects the western boundary of the city limits of the City of Albany, Oregon, and running thence westerly a distance of 550' along and parallel to the southern boundary of the Masonic Cemetery; running thence southerly to a point on the north line of Block 1 of Sprenger's Supplemental Plat to Hazelwood which is the point where the east line of Gale Street if extended northerly would intersect the north line of Sprenger's Supplemental Plat to Hazelwood; running thence westerly along and in line with the north boundary of Block 1 of Sprenger's Supplemental Plat to Hazelwood to a point where the eastern boundary of Hop Street if extended northerly would intersect the north line of Sprenger's Supplemental Plat if extended westerly: running thence southerly to a point which is the southwest corner of Block 14 of Hazelwood Addition to the City of Albany, Oregon; running thence westerly and in line with the southern line of Block 14 a distance of 30' to a point on the eastern boundary of Block 44; thence southerly along the eastern lines of Block 44 and Block 43 to a point which is the most easterly southeast corner of Block 43 of Hazelwood Addition; running thence westerly along the southern line of Block 43 a distance of 250'; thence southerly along the eastern boundary of Block 43 a distance of 242' to the most southerly southeast corner of Block 43; running thence westerly along the southern boundary of Blocks 43, 42 and 41 to a point where the eastern boundary of Block 32 if extended northerly would intersect the southern line of Block 41; running thence southerly along and in line with the eastern line of Block 32 to a point which is the most easterly southeast corner of Block 32; running thence westerly a distance of 2101 along a southerly boundary of Block 32 which is the northern line of Sixteenth Avenue; thence southerly along and in line with the western line of Block 31 of Hazelwood Addition a distance of 1,100'; running thence southeasterly to a point which is 600' N. 89° 42' W. of the southwest corner of the presently constituted city limits which is the southwest corner of the Bureau of Mines! property, running thence easterly to the point of beginning.

Catherine Cam

Adopted by council Mar. 22, 1950